

No. 18-1148

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KIMBERLY FRANETT-FERGUS, AN INDIVIDUAL,

Petitioner,

v.

OMAK SCHOOL DISTRICT 19, A PUBLIC
SCHOOL; K12 MANAGEMENT, INC., A FOREIGN
CORPORATION; K12 VIRTUAL SCHOOLS, LLC, A
FOREIGN CORPORATION; K12, INC., A FOREIGN
CORPORATION; AND K12 WASHINGTON, LLC,
A FOREIGN CORPORATION,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF

AARON V. ROCKE
Counsel of Record
ROCKE LAW GROUP, PLLC
101 Yesler Way, Suite 603
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 652-8670
aaron@rockelaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

287737



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
I. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. REASONS TO ACCEPT THE PETITION	3
A. Diversity is important, and the country needs leadership on the issue.....	3
B. “Diversity,” in this case, was a euphemism for unlawful discrimination	4
C. Circuit courts are split on background circumstances	6
D. The lower court’s requirement of pretext-plus should be rejected.....	6
III. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Noyes v. Kelly Servs.</i> 488 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003)	7
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	7, 8
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	7, 8
<i>Viana v. FedEx Corp. Servs.</i> , 728 Fed. Appx. 642 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
